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Scan	this	QR	code	to	download	the	full	user	guide,	or	type	the	
following	link	into	your	web	browser:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini

Safety
Read	instructions	for	use.	
If	the	unit	is	damaged,	please	contact	Lumie	before	use.
Keep	away	from	water	and	damp.	
For	indoor	use	only.	
The	unit	gets	warm	when	the	light	is	on,	so	make	sure	that	it	is	not	covered.	
Use	only	the	mains	power	adaptor	supplied.
Keep	the	mains	power	adaptor	and	cable	away	from	heated	surfaces.	If	either	are	
damaged,	they	should	be	replaced	with	an	approved	Lumie	product.	
Only	to	be	used	by	adults	and	children	over	7	years	old.	Children	using	the	light,	or	
playing	near	it,	should	be	supervised.
Caution	–	do	not	attempt	to	service	or	modify	any	part	of	the	unit.	
If	the	unit	has	been	stored	outside	the	recommended	operating	temperature	range	
(5	°C	to	35	°C),	allow	it	to	stand	for	at	least	1	hour	before	applying	power	to	avoid	
condensation	or	overheating.
The	light	source	contained	in	this	luminaire	shall	only	be	replaced	by	Lumie	or	an	
authorised	Lumie	distributor.
Electromagnetic compatibility
Electrostatic	discharge	may	affect	the	working	of	this	product.	If	this		occurs,	simply	
switch	off	for	at	least	10	seconds	and	the	unit	will	reset.
Disposal
Do	not	throw	out	the	mains	power	adaptor	or	the	unit	with	normal	domestic	waste.			
Take	them	to	an	official	recycling	point	to	be	disposed	of	responsibly.
WARNING!
Check	with	your	doctor	before	using	this	product	if	any	of	the	following	apply:

You	have	a	major	eye	problem	or	have	had	eye	surgery;
You	have	been	advised	to	avoid	bright	light	or	are	taking	medication	that	may	cause	
photosensitivity;
You	have	been	diagnosed	with	depression	or	other	mood/sleep	disorders.	This	is	
especially	important	if	you	are	also	taking	medication	for	this,	since	light	therapy	can	
affect	your	mood.

Warranty
This	unit	is	covered	under	warranty	against	any	manufacturing	defect	for	3	years	from	
the	date	of	purchase.	This	is	in	addition	to	your	statutory	rights.	If	you	need	to	return	the	
product	for	servicing,	use	the	original	packaging	(including	internal	packing)	if	possible.	
Make	sure	the	mains	power	adaptor	is	prevented	from	moving	in	transit	and	damaging	
the	unit.	If	the	unit	is	received	damaged,	through	misuse	or	accidental	damage,	then	we	
may	have	to	charge	to	repair	it;	we	will	contact	you	first.	Please	contact	Lumie	for	further	
advice.

	Serial	number	(see	base	of	
unit)

	Importer	

Technical description
Subject	to	change	without	notice.	
Lumie Mini
Detachable	accessory:	Mains	power	adaptor	(supplied)		
Rated	Input:	100–240	V	AC,	50/60	Hz,	0.2	A	max.	(PF	>	0.9)	
Rated	Output:	12.6	V	⎓	0.85	A	(12.0	W)
Operating	conditions:	
Temperature:	5	°C	to	35	°C	
Relative	humidity:	15%	to	93%	(non-condensing)	
Atmospheric	pressure:	70	kPa	to	106	kPa
Storage/transport	conditions:	
Temperature:	-25	°C	to	+70	°C	
Relative	humidity:	15%	to	93%	(non-condensing)	
Atmospheric	pressure:	25	kPa	to	106	kPa
Colour	temperature:	4000	K	
Colour	rendering	index:	80
At	maximum	brightness,	Mini	delivers	10	000	lux	at	12	cm.	
This	product	contains	a	light	source	of	energy	efficiency	class	D.

	European	Declaration	of	
Conformity

	UK	Conformity	Assessed	

Contact us
If	you	have	any	questions	or	problems	regarding	this	product,	or	have	suggestions	that	
you	feel	could	help	us	improve	our	products	or	service	please	email	info@lumie.com.

	Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	3	The	Links,	
Trafalgar	Way,	Bar	Hill,	Cambridge,	CB23	8UD,	UK.
Lumie	is	a	registered	trademark	of:	
Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	incorporated	in	England	and	Wales.	
Registered	Number:	2647359.
VAT	No:	
GB	880	9837	71	(UK)	
NL	826301381B01	(EU)

•
•

•

FRA
Scannez	ce	Code	QR	pour	télécharger	le	guide	d'utilisateur	complet	
ou	tapez	le	lien	suivant	dans	votre	navigateur	Web	:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini

Sécurité
Lisez	le	mode	d'emploi.	
Si	l'appareil	est	endommagé,	contactez	Lumie	avant	de	l'utiliser.
Maintenez-le	à	l'abri	de	l'eau	et	de	l'humidité.	
Pour	un	usage	intérieur	uniquement.	
L'appareil	devient	chaud	lorsqu'il	est	allumé.	Veillez	à	ce	qu'il	ne	soit	pas	couvert.
Utilisez	uniquement	l'adaptateur	secteur	fourni.
Maintenez	l'adaptateur	secteur	et	le	câble	à	l'écart	des	surfaces	chauffées.	Si	l'un	d'eux	
est	endommagé,	il	doit	être	remplacé	par	un	produit	Lumie	agréé.
Utilisation	réservée	aux	adultes	et	aux	enfants	de	plus	de	7	ans.	Les	enfants	qui	utilisent	
cette	lampe	ou	jouent	à	proximité	doivent	être	surveillés.
Attention	:	n'essayez	pas	de	réparer	ni	de	modifier	des	pièces	de	l'appareil.	
Si	l'appareil	a	été	entreposé	à	une	température	hors	de	la	plage	recommandée	pour	son	
fonctionnement	(de	5	°C	à	35	°C),	attendez	au	moins	une	heure	avant	de	le	mettre	sous	
tension	pour	éviter	toute	condensation	ou	surchauffe.
La	source	lumineuse	contenue	dans	ce	luminaire	ne	peut	être	remplacée	que	par	Lumie	
ou	l'un	de	ses	distributeurs	agréés.
Compatibilité électromagnétique
Une	décharge	électrostatique	peut	affecter	le	fonctionnement	de	ce	produit.	Si	cela	
arrive,	il	suffit	de	mettre	l'appareil	hors	tension	pendant	au	moins	10	secondes	pour	le	
réinitialiser.
Jeter l'appareil
Ne	jetez	pas	l'adaptateur	secteur	ou	l'appareil	avec	les	ordures	ménagères	ordinaires.	
Déposez-les	de	manière	responsable	dans	un	point	de	recyclage	officiel.
ATTENTION !
Consultez	votre	médecin	avant	d'utiliser	ce	produit	si	l'une	des	situations	suivantes	
s'applique	:

Vous	souffrez	d'un	problème	de	vue	important	ou	avez	subi	une	opération	des	yeux	;
On	vous	a	conseillé	d'éviter	la	lumière	vive	ou	vous	prenez	des	médicaments	
photosensibilisants	;
On	vous	a	diagnostiqué	une	dépression	ou	d'autres	troubles	de	l'humeur	ou	du	
sommeil.	Cela	est	particulièrement	important	si	vous	prenez	des	médicaments,	car	la	
luminothérapie	peut	également	affecter	votre	humeur.

Garantie
L'appareil	est	garanti	contre	tout	défaut	de	fabrication	pendant	3	ans	à	compter	de	la	
date	d'achat.	Cette	garantie	s'ajoute	à	vos	droits	prévus	par	la	loi.	Si	vous	devez	rendre	
votre	appareil	pour	le	faire	réparer,	renvoyez-le	si	possible	dans	son	emballage	d'origine	
(y	compris	l'emballage	interne).	Veillez	à	ce	que	l'adaptateur	secteur	ne	puisse	pas	se	
déplacer	pendant	le	transport	et	endommager	l'appareil.	Si	nous	recevons	l'appareil	
abîmé,	en	raison	d'une	mauvaise	utilisation	ou	d'un	dommage	accidentel,	il	est	possible	
que	nous	vous	facturions	la	réparation.	Nous	vous	contacterons	préalablement	si	tel	est	
le	cas.	Pour	tout	autre	conseil,	veuillez	contacter	Lumie.

	Numéro	de	série	(voir	dessous	
de	l'appareil)

	Importateur	

Description technique
Sous	réserve	de	modification	sans	préavis.
Lumie Mini
Accessoire	amovible	:	adaptateur	secteur	(fourni)		
Entrée	nominale	:	100–240	V	AC,	50/60	Hz,	0,2	A	max.	(PF	>	0,9)		
Sortie	nominale	:	12.6	V	⎓	0,85	A	(12,0	W)
Conditions	de	fonctionnement	:	
Température	:	de	5	°C	à	35	°C	
Humidité	relative	:	15	%	à	93	%	(sans	condensation)	
Pression	atmosphérique	:	70	kPa	à	106	kPa
Conditions	d'entreposage/de	transport	:	
Température	:	de	-25	°C	à	+70	°C	
Humidité	relative	:	15	%	à	93	%	(sans	condensation)	
Pression	atmosphérique	:	25	kPa	à	106	kPa
Température	de	couleur	:	4000	K	
Indice	de	rendu	des	couleurs	:	80	
À	sa	luminosité	maximale,	Mini	émet	10	000	lux	à	12	cm.	
Ce	produit	contient	une	source	lumineuse	de	classe	d’efficacité	énergétique	D.

	Déclaration	de	conformité	
européenne

	Conforme	aux	normes	en	
vigueur	au	Royaume-Uni

Contactez-nous
Si	vous	avez	des	questions	ou	des	problèmes	concernant	ce	produit,	ou	si	vous	souhaitez	
nous	faire	part	de	suggestions	susceptibles	d'améliorer	nos	produits	ou	nos	services,	
veuillez	envoyer	un	e-mail	à	info@lumie.com.

	Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	3	The	Links,	
Trafalgar	Way,	Bar	Hill,	Cambridge,	CB23	8UD,	UK.
Lumie	est	une	marque	déposée	de	:	
Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	enregistrée	en	Angleterre	et	au	Pays	de	Galles.	
Numéro	d’enregistrement	:	2647359.	
N°	de	TVA	:	
GB	880	9837	71	(UK)	
NL	826301381B01	(EU)

•
•

•

DEU
Scannen	Sie	diesen	QR-Code,	um	das	vollständige	Mini-
Benutzerhandbuch	herunterzuladen,	oder	geben	Sie	den	folgenden	
Link	in	Ihren	Webbrowser	ein:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini

Sicherheit
Lesen	Sie	die	Bedienungsanleitung.	
Sollte	das	Produkt	beschädigt	sein,	wenden	Sie	sich	bitte	vor	Gebrauch	an	
Lumie.
Von	Wasser	und	Feuchtigkeit	fernhalten.	
Nur	für	den	Gebrauch	in	Innenräumen	bestimmt.	
Wenn	das	Licht	eingeschaltet	ist,	wird	das	Gerät	warm.	Stellen	Sie	daher	sicher,	dass	es	
nicht	abgedeckt	ist.	
Das	Gerät	nur	mit	dem	mitgelieferten	Netzteil	verwenden.	
Netzteil	und	Kabel	von	beheizten	Oberflächen	fernhalten.	Sollten	Netzteil	oder	Kabel	
beschädigt	sein,	müssen	sie	durch	ein	Lumie-Produkt	ersetzt	werden.	
Nutzung	nur	durch	Erwachsene	und	Kinder,	die	älter	als	7	Jahre	sind.	Kinder,	die	die	
Lampe	benutzen	oder	in	der	Nähe	der	Lampe	spielen,	müssen	beaufsichtigt	werden.
Achtung	–	Versuchen	Sie	nicht,	Teile	des	Geräts	zu	warten	oder	zu	verändern.	
Falls	das	Gerät	außerhalb	des	empfohlenen	Betriebstemperaturbereichs	(5	°C	bis	
35	°C)	gelagert	wurde,	sollten	Sie	zur	Vermeidung	von	Kondensation	oder	Überhitzung	
mindestens	eine	Stunde	warten,	bevor	Sie	das	Gerät	an	das	Stromnetz	anschließen.
Die	in	dieser	Lampe	enthaltene	Lichtquelle	darf	nur	durch	Lumie	oder	einen	autorisierten	
Lumie-Händler	ersetzt	werden.
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit
Elektrostatische	Entladungen	können	die	Funktionsfähigkeit	dieses	Produkts	
beeinträchtigen.	Schalten	Sie	das	Gerät	in	diesem	Fall	für	mindestens	10	Sekunden	aus,	
und	das	Gerät	wird	neu	eingestellt.	
Entsorgung
Entsorgen	Sie	das	Netzteil	oder	das	Gerät	nicht	mit	dem	normalen	Hausmüll.	Bringen		
Sie	sie	zu	einem	öffentlichen	Recyclinghof,	wo	sie	ordnungsgemäß	entsorgt	werden.
WARNUNG!
Sprechen	Sie	mit	Ihrem	Arzt,	bevor	Sie	dieses	Produkt	verwenden,	wenn	einer	der	
folgenden	Punkte	zutrifft:	

Sie	haben	ein	schweres	Augenleiden	oder	hatten	eine	Augenoperation;	
Es	wurde	Ihnen	geraten,	helles	Licht	zu	meiden	oder	Medikamente	einzunehmen,	die	zu	
Lichtempfindlichkeit	führen	können;	
Bei	Ihnen	wurde	eine	Depression	oder	eine	andere	Stimmungsbeeinträchtigung	/	
Schlafstörung	diagnostiziert.	Dies	ist	besonders	wichtig,	wenn	Sie	hierfür	auch	
Medikamente	einnehmen,	da	die	Lichttherapie	auch	Ihre	Stimmung	beeinflussen	kann.

Garantie
Auf	dieses	Gerät	bieten	wir	ab	Kaufdatum	eine	3-jährige	Garantie	
gegen	Herstellungsmängel.	Dies	gilt	zusätzlich	zu	etwaigen	gesetzlichen	
Verbraucherschutzregelungen.	Wenn	Sie	Ihr	Gerät	zur	Wartung	zurücksenden,	verwenden	
Sie	wenn	möglich	die	Originalverpackung	(einschließlich	der	inneren	Verpackung).	
Vergewissern	Sie	sich,	dass	das	Netzteil	so	gesichert	ist,	dass	es	das	Gerät	während	des	
Transports	nicht	beschädigt.	Sollte	das	Gerät	versehentlich	oder	wegen	unsachgemäßem	
Gebrauch	in	beschädigtem	Zustand	bei	uns	eintreffen,	müssen	wir	die	Reparatur	
gegebenenfalls	in	Rechnung	stellen.	In	einem	solchen	Fall	setzen	wir	uns	vorher	mit	Ihnen	
in	Verbindung.	Bitte	wenden	Sie	sich	mit	weiteren	Fragen	an	Lumie.

	Seriennummer	(im	unteren	
Teil	des	Geräts)

	Importeur	

Technische Daten
Änderungen	vorbehalten.
Lumie Mini
Abnehmbares	Zubehör:	Netzteil	(im	Lieferumfang	enthalten)	
Nenneingang:	100–240	V	AC,	50/60	Hz,	0,2	A	max.	(PF	>	0,9)	
Nennleistung:	12,6	V	⎓	0,85	A	(12,0	W)
Betriebsbedingungen:	
Temperatur:	5	°C	bis	35	°C	
Relative	Luftfeuchtigkeit:	15	%	bis	93	%	(nicht	kondensierend)	
Atmosphärischer	Druck:	70	kPa	bis	106	kPa	
Lager-/Transportbedingungen:	
Temperatur:	-25	°C	bis	+70	°C	
Relative	Luftfeuchtigkeit:	15	%	bis	93	%	(nicht	kondensierend)	
Atmosphärischer	Druck:	25	kPa	bis	106	kPa	
Farbtemperatur:	4000	K	
Farbwiedergabe-Index:	80	
Bei	maximaler	Helligkeit	liefert	Mini	10	000	Lux	bei	12	cm.	
Dieses	Produkt	enthält	eine	Lichtquelle	der	Energieeffizienzklasse	D.

	EU-Konformitätserklärung	UK-Konformität	geprüft	

Kontakt
Wenn	Sie	Fragen	zu	oder	Probleme	mit	diesem	Produkt	haben,	oder	wenn	Sie	
Anregungen	zur	Verbesserung	unserer	Produkte	bzw.	Dienstleistungen	mit	uns	teilen	
möchten,	senden	Sie	uns	bitte	eine	E-Mail	an:	info@lumie.com.

	Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	3	The	Links,	
Trafalgar	Way,	Bar	Hill,	Cambridge,	CB23	8UD,	UK.
Lumie	ist	eine	eingetragene	Marke	von:	
Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	eingetragen	in	England	und	Wales.	
Registernummer:	2647359.
Umsatzsteuernummer:	
GB	880	9837	71	(UK)	
NL	826301381B01	(EU)
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ESP
Para	descargar	el	Manual	del	usuario,	escanee	este	código	QR	o	
pegue	el	siguiente	enlace	en	su	navegador	web:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini	

Seguridad
Lea	las	instrucciones	de	uso.	
Si	la	unidad	está	dañada,	comuníquese	con	Lumie	antes	de	usarla.
Mantenga	la	unidad	alejada	del	agua	y	la	humedad.	
Solo	para	uso	en	interiores.	
La	unidad	se	calienta	cuando	la	luz	está	encendida,	por	lo	que	deberá	asegurarse	de	no	cubrirla.
Utilice	únicamente	el	adaptador	de	corriente	suministrado.	
Mantenga	el	adaptador	y	el	cable	alejados	de	superficies	calientes.	Si	alguno	de	esos	
componentes	sufre	daños,	deberá	sustituirse	por	un	producto	Lumie	aprobado.	
Este	producto	está	pensado	para	adultos	y	niños	mayores	de	7	años.	Cuando	los	niños	lo	
utilicen	o	jueguen	en	sus	cercanías,	se	les	debe	supervisar.	
Precaución:	No	intente	reparar	o	modificar	ninguna	pieza	de	la	unidad.	
Si	la	unidad	ha	estado	almacenada	a	una	temperatura	fuera	del	rango	recomendado	
(de	5	°C	a	35	°C),	deje	que	pase	al	menos	1	hora	antes	de	conectarla	a	la	alimentación	
eléctrica,	para	evitar	condensación	o	sobrecalentamiento.	
La	fuente	luminosa	de	esta	lámpara	solo	la	debería	sustituir	Lumie	o	un	distribuidor	de	
Lumie	autorizado.
Compatibilidad electromagnética
Las	descargas	electrostáticas	pueden	afectar	al	funcionamiento	de	este	producto.	Si	
esto	ocurre,	simplemente	apague	el	aparato	durante	al	menos	10	segundos	para	que	la	
unidad	se	restablezca.	
Eliminación
No	deseche	el	adaptador	de	corriente	ni	la	unidad	junto	con	los	residuos	domésticos		
normales.	Deposítelos	en	un	punto	de	reciclaje	oficial	para	que	sean	desechados	de	
forma	responsable.	
¡ADVERTENCIA!
Consulte	con	su	médico	antes	de	usar	este	producto	si	cumple	con	alguna	de	estas	
condiciones:	

Tiene	problemas	oculares	importantes	o	se	le	ha	practicado	una	cirugía	ocular;	
Se	le	ha	recomendado	que	evite	la	luz	intensa	o	está	tomando	medicación	que	puede	
causar	fotosensibilidad;	
Se	le	ha	diagnosticado	depresión	o	alguna	afección	del	estado	de	ánimo	o	del	sueño.	
Esto	es	especialmente	importante	si	también	está	tomando	medicamentos	para	dicha	
afección,	ya	que	la	terapia	luminosa	también	puede	afectar	a	su	estado	de	ánimo.

Garantía
Esta	unidad	tiene	una	garantía	de	3	años	que	cubre	cualquier	defecto	de	fabricación	
desde	la	fecha	de	compra.	Esto	es	una	adición	a	sus	derechos	legales.	Si	tiene	que	
devolver	el	producto	para	efectuar	un	servicio	técnico,	utilice	el	embalaje	original	
(incluido	el	embalaje	interno)	siempre	que	sea	posible.	Asegúrese	de	que	el	adaptador	
de	corriente	quede	inmovilizado	para	evitar	que	dañe	la	unidad	durante	el	transporte.	Si	
se	recibe	la	unidad	con	algún	daño	accidental	o	causado	por	mal	uso,	se	le	cobrará	la	
reparación;	en	tal	caso,	primero	nos	pondremos	en	contacto	con	usted.	Si	necesita	mas	
información,	póngase	en	contacto	con	Lumie.

	Número	de	serie	(en	la	base	
de	la	unidad)

	Importador	

Descripción técnica
Sujeta	a	cambios	sin	previo	aviso.
Lumie Mini
Accesorio	desacoplable:	Adaptador	de	corriente	(suministrado)		
Potencia	nominal	de	entrada:	100–240	V	CA,	50/60	Hz,	0,2	A	máx.	(PF	>	0,9)	
Potencia	nominal	de	salida:	12,6	V	⎓	0,85	A	(12,0	W)	
Condiciones	de	funcionamiento:	
Temperatura:	5	°C	a	35	°C	
Humedad	relativa:	15	%	a	93	%	(sin	condensación)	
Presión	atmosférica:	70	kPa	a	106	kPa	
Condiciones	de	almacenamiento/transporte:	
Temperatura:	-25	°C	a	+70	°C	
Humedad	relativa:	15	%	a	93	%	(sin	condensación)	
Presión	atmosférica:	25	kPa	a	106	kPa	
Temperatura	de	color:	4000	K	
Índice	de	reproducción	cromática:	80
Con	un	brillo	máximo,	Mini	produce	10	000	lux	a	12	cm.	
Este	producto	contiene	una	fuente	de	luz	de	clase	de	eficiencia	energética	D.

	Declaración	de	conformidad	
de	la	UE

	Conformidad	Evaluada	del	
Reino	Unido

Póngase en contacto con nosotros
Si	tiene	alguna	sugerencia	para	ayudarnos	a	mejorar	nuestros	productos	o	servicios,	o	
tiene	preguntas	o	problemas	con	la	unidad,	envíe	un	correo	electrónico	a	info@lumie.com.

	Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	3	The	Links,	
Trafalgar	Way,	Bar	Hill,	Cambridge,	CB23	8UD,	UK.
Lumie	es	una	marca	registrada	de:	
Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	constituida	en	Inglaterra	y	Gales.	
Número	de	registro:	2647359.	
CIF:		
GB	880	9837	71	(UK)	
NL	826301381B01	(EU)
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Scansiona	questo	codice	QR	per	scaricare	la	guida	utente	completa	
o	digita	il	link	seguente	nel	tuo	browser	Web:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini	

Sicurezza
Leggere	le	istruzioni	per	l'uso.		
Se	l'unità	è	danneggiata,	contattare	Lumie	prima	dell'uso.
Tenere	lontano	da	acqua	e	umidità.	
Solo	per	uso	interno.		
Poiché	l'unità	si	riscalda	quando	la	luce	è	accesa,	assicurarsi	che	non	rimanga	coperta.	
Utilizzare	solo	l'adattatore	di	rete	in	dotazione.	
Tenere	l'adattatore	di	rete	e	il	cavo	di	alimentazione	lontani	da	superfici	calde.	Se	sono	
danneggiati,	sostituirli	con	un	prodotto	Lumie	approvato.	
L'apparecchio	deve	essere	utilizzato	solo	da	adulti	e	bambini	al	di	sopra	dei	7	anni.	I	
bambini	più	piccoli	possono	usare	la	lampada	o	giocare	in	prossimità	di	essa	solo	sotto	la	
supervisione	di	un	adulto.
Attenzione:	non	tentare	di	riparare	o	modificare	l'unità	o	parti	della	stessa.	
Se	l'unità	è	stata	conservata	a	temperature	che	non	rientrano	nell'intervallo	di	
funzionamento	consigliato	(5-35	°C),	attendere	almeno	1	ora	prima	di	collegarla	alla	rete	
elettrica,	onde	evitare	la	formazione	di	condensa	o	il	surriscaldamento.	
La	sorgente	luminosa	contenuta	in	questo	apparecchio	può	essere	sostituita	solo	da	Lumie	o	
da	un	distributore	Lumie	autorizzato.
Compatibilità elettromagnetica
Le	scariche	elettrostatiche	possono	influenzare	il	funzionamento	di	questo	prodotto.	Se	ciò	
si	verifica,	è	sufficiente	spegnerlo	per	almeno	10	secondi	e	si	resetterà.	
Smaltimento
Non	smaltire	l'adattatore	di	rete	o	l'unità	insieme	ai	rifiuti	domestici.	Conferirli	a	un		
centro	autorizzato	per	la	raccolta	di	rifiuti,	dove	verranno	smaltiti	in	modo	
responsabile.
ATTENZIONE!
Contattare	il	proprio	medico	prima	di	utilizzare	il	prodotto	qualora	sussista	una	delle	
seguenti	condizioni:	

Si	soffre	di	un	grave	disturbo	alla	vista	o	si	è	stati	sottoposti	a	un	intervento	chirurgico	
agli	occhi;	
È	stato	consigliato	di	evitare	l'esposizione	a	luci	intense	o	si	assumono	farmaci	che	
potrebbero	causare	fotosensibilità;	
È	stata	diagnosticata	la	depressione	o	un	altro	disturbo	dell'umore	o	del	sonno.	In	
questo	caso,	il	parere	del	medico	è	importante	soprattutto	se	si	assumono	farmaci	
specifici	per	tale	disturbo,	in	quanto	la	fototerapia	può	influire	anche	sull'umore.

Garanzia
L'unità	è	coperta	da	garanzia	sui	difetti	di	fabbricazione	con	validità	di	3	anni	a	partire	
dalla	data	di	acquisto.	Tale	garanzia	è	da	intendersi	in	aggiunta	ai	diritti	di	legge	del	
cliente.	Qualora	fosse	necessario	restituire	il	prodotto	per	la	manutenzione,	utilizzare	
l'imballaggio	originale	(inclusa	la	confezione	interna),	se	possibile.	Assicurarsi	che	
l'adattatore	di	rete	rimanga	in	posizione	durante	lo	spostamento,	in	modo	da	non	
danneggiare	l'unità.	Se	l'unità	ricevuta	risulta	danneggiata	a	causa	di	un	uso	improprio	o	
di	un	evento	accidentale,	il	costo	della	riparazione	potrebbe	essere	addebitato	al	cliente;	
sarà	nostra	cura	contattare	quest'ultimo.	Per	ulteriori	consigli,	si	invita	a	contattare	
Lumie.

	Numero	di	serie	(sulla	base	
dell'unità)

	Importatore	

Descrizione tecnica
Soggetta	a	modifiche	senza	preavviso.
Lumie Mini
Accessorio	rimovibile:	adattatore	di	rete	(in	dotazione)		
Tensione	di	ingresso:	100–240	VAC,	50/60	Hz,	0,2	A	max	(PF	>	0,9)
Tensione	di	uscita:	12,6	V	⎓	0,85	A	(12,0	W)	
Condizioni	di	funzionamento:	
Temperatura:	5	°C	–	35	°C	
Umidità	relativa:	15%	–	93%	(senza	condensa)	
Pressione	atmosferica:	70	kPa	–	106	kPa	
Condizioni	di	stoccaggio/trasporto:	
Temperatura:	-25	°C	–	+70	°C	
Umidità	relativa:	15%	–	93%	(senza	condensa)	
Pressione	atmosferica:	25	kPa	–	106	kPa	
Temperatura	dei	colori:	4000	K	
Indice	di	resa	cromatica:	80	
Alla	massima	luminosità,	Mini	fornisce	10	000	lux	a	12	cm.	
Questo	prodotto	contiene	una	sorgente	luminosa	con	classe	di	efficienza	energetica	D.

	Dichiarazione	di	conformità	
europea

	Marcatura	di	conformità	del	
Regno	Unito	(UKCA)

Contatti
Per	qualsiasi	suggerimento	che	potrebbe	aiutarci	a	migliorare	i	nostri	prodotti	o	servizi	o	in	
caso	di	domande	o	problemi	relativi	a	questo	prodotto,	inviare	un'e-mail	a	info@lumie.com.

	Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	3	The	Links,	
Trafalgar	Way,	Bar	Hill,	Cambridge,	CB23	8UD,	UK.
Lumie	è	un	marchio	registrato	di:	
Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	costituita	in	Inghilterra	e	Galles.	
Numero	di	registrazione:	2647359.
Partita	IVA:	
GB	880	9837	71	(UK)	
NL	826301381B01	(EU)
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Scan this QR code to download the full user guide, or type the following link 
into your web browser: https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini

Safety
 

 Read instructions for use.

If the unit is damaged, please contact Lumie before use.

 Keep away from water and damp.

 For indoor use only.

The unit gets warm when the light is on,  
so make sure that it is not covered.

Use only the mains power adaptor supplied.

Keep the mains power adaptor and cable away from heated surfaces. If either are damaged, 
they should be replaced with an approved Lumie product.

Only to be used by adults and children over 7 years old. Children using the light, or playing near 
it, should be supervised.

  Caution – do not attempt to service or modify any part of the unit.

If the unit has been stored outside the recommended operating temperature range (5°C to 
35°C), allow it to stand for at least 1 hour before applying power to avoid condensation or 
overheating.

The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by Lumie or an authorised  
Lumie distributor.

Electromagnetic compatibility
Electrostatic discharge may affect the working of this product. If this occurs, simply switch off 
for at least 10 seconds and the unit will reset.

Disposal
 Do not throw out the mains power adaptor or the unit with normal domestic waste. 
Take them to an official recycling point to be disposed of responsibly.  

WARNING!
Check with your doctor before using this product if any of the following apply:
·   You have a major eye problem or have had eye surgery;
·    You have been advised to avoid bright light or are taking medication that may cause 

photosensitivity;
·   You have been diagnosed with depression or other mood/sleep disorders. This is especially  

important if you are also taking medication for this, since light therapy can affect your mood. 



Warranty
This unit is covered under warranty against any manufacturing defect for 3 years from the date 
of purchase. This is in addition to your statutory rights. If you need to return the product for 
servicing, use the original packaging (including internal packing) if possible. 

Make sure the mains power adaptor is prevented from moving in transit and damaging the unit.  
If the unit is received damaged, through misuse or accidental damage, then we may have to 
charge to repair it; we will contact you first. 
 
Please contact Lumie for further advice.

    Serial number (see base of unit)         Importer 
 

Use of Mini
How to use Mini for bright light therapy?
Sunlight is a natural mood-booster, influencing body chemistry (e.g. melatonin and serotonin 
levels). If you’re not getting enough exposure to daylight, bright light therapy with Mini is the 
next best thing, putting you in a better mood, boosting energy, and helping you feel more alert. 
It can also help relieve the symptoms of winter blues. Position Mini at arm’s length (about 
50 cm) with the light angled towards your face and set the light intensity to full brightness. 
Although you don’t need to stare at the light source, the light must reach your eyes to have any 
effect. This means you can use Mini whilst reading, working on your laptop, crafting, etc.

How often should you use Mini for wellbeing support?
Your body’s natural rhythms, which influence mood, sleep, and general wellbeing, are governed 
by how much light (natural and artificial) you’re exposed to. Mini mimics the colour and 
intensity of natural light, so if you’re indoors, a bright light therapy session works quickly to 
improve mood, energy, focus and performance. Used daily, Mini can encourage a more regular 
sleep/wake pattern, making it easier to get to sleep and wake up feeling more refreshed.

How often should you use Mini for winter blues?
Look out for early signs of winter blues in Sept/Oct and if you start feeling more tired, anxious 
or irritable, start using Mini. As spring comes around, you can cut back on your bright light 
sessions. If symptoms return, simply use Mini again for a few days.

When should you use Mini?
If you’re using Mini to help with the winter blues, bright light in the morning is most effective, 
so try that first. For some people, early evening light exposure is beneficial. If you find it difficult 
to get going in the morning, switch on Mini as soon as you can. If you don’t have much time in 
the morning, then you should aim for a top-up or full session in the afternoon. If you tend to 
feel sleepy or fall asleep too early, use Mini in the late afternoon/early evening. It’s best to avoid 
bright light too close to bedtime - within about three hours - as you may find it difficult to get 
to sleep.

How long should you use Mini for?
With the light at full brightness, you’re getting the maximum benefit, so position Mini at arm’s 
length (approx. 50 cm) and start with 30 minutes a day (1,500 lux). You may find this is enough, 
but if you don’t notice much of an effect, increase your exposure each day until you find 
something that works for you. If you’re more comfortable with Mini positioned further away, 
less light will reach your eyes, and you’ll need to use it for longer. Similarly, if you’re using Mini 
at reduced brightness, less light will reach your eyes, and you’ll need to use it for longer. 



There’s no harm in using the light for longer than suggested. You can get your bright light 
therapy all in one go or use Mini on-and-off throughout the day for a cumulative effect. If you 
find your eyes ache slightly, try using it further away, reduce the brightness, or switch off for a 
while. Whether you’re using Mini for winter blues or for general wellbeing, once you’ve found a 
pattern that’s right for you, try to use it around the same time every day.

Technical description
Subject to change without notice.

Lumie Mini

Detachable accessory: Mains power adaptor (supplied) 

Rated Input: 100–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 0.2 A max. (PF > 0.9) 

Rated Output: 12.6 V  0.85 A (12.0 W)
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Relative humidity:  15% to 93% (non-condensing)
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Temperature:  -25°C to +70°C

Relative humidity:  15% to 93% (non-condensing)

Atmospheric pressure:  25 kPa to 106 kPa

Colour temperature:  4000 K

Colour rendering index: 80

At maximum brightness, Mini delivers 10 000 lux at 12 cm.

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class D.

    European Declaration of Conformity   UK Conformity Assessed

Contact us
If you have any questions or problems regarding this product, or have suggestions that
you feel could help us improve our products or service please email info@lumie.com.

 Outside In (Cambridge) Limited, 3 The Links,
Trafalgar Way, Bar Hill, Cambridge, CB23 8UD, UK.

Lumie is a registered trademark of:
Outside In (Cambridge) Limited, incorporated in England and Wales.
Registered Number: 2647359.

VAT No:  
GB 880 9837 71 (UK)
NL 826301381B01 (EU)
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Komplet brugervejledning kan downloades ved at scanne QR-koden eller gå  
ind på følgende link: https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini

Sikkerhed
 

  Læs instruktionerne, før produktet tages i brug.

Hvis enheden er beskadiget, skal du kontakte en Lumie, før enheden tages i brug.

  Skal holdes væk fra vand og fugt.

 Kun til indendørs brug.

Enheden bliver varm, når lyset er tændt, så du skal sørge for, at den ikke er tildækket.

Brug kun den medfølgende strømforsyning.

Hold strømadapteren og kablet væk fra opvarmede overflader. Hvis adapteren eller kablet er 
beskadiget, skal den defekte del udskiftes med et godkendt Lumie-produkt.

Må kun bruges af voksne og børn over 7 år. Børn, der bruger lampen eller leger i nærheden af 
den, skal overvåges.

  Forsigtig – forsøg ikke at servicere eller modificere nogen dele af enheden.

Hvis enheden er blevet opbevaret i temperaturer uden for de anbefalede driftstemperaturer 
(5°C til 35°C), skal den stå i mindst 1 time, inden strømmen tilsluttes, så der ikke opstår kondens 
eller overophedning.

Den indbyggede lyskilde må kun udskiftes af Lumie eller en autoriseret Lumie-forhandler.

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet
Elektrostatisk afladning kan påvirke produktets funktionalitet. Hvis dette sker, skal du slukke  
enheden i mindst 10 sekunder, så den nulstilles.

Bortskaffelse
Strømadapteren og selve enheden må ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdnings- 
affald. De skal afleveres på en genbrugsstation, så de kan blivebortskaffet på ansvarlig vis.  

ADVARSEL!
I følgende situationer skal du rådføre dig med din læge, før du bruger produktet:
·  Du har store problemer med øjnene eller har fået foretaget en øjenoperation.
·  Du er blevet tilrådet at undgå stærkt lys eller tager medicin, der kan forårsage lysfølsomhed.
·  Du er blevet diagnosticeret med depression eller andre humør-/søvnforstyrrelser. Dette er  

især vigtigt, hvis du også tager medicin for dette, da lysterapi kan påvirke dit humør.
 

Garanti
Denne enhed er dækket af garanti mod enhver fabrikationsfejl i 3 år fra købsdatoen. Dette er i 
tillæg til dine lovbestemte rettigheder. Hvis du har brug for at returnere produktet til reparation, 
skal du bruge den originale emballage (inklusive indvendig indpakning), hvis det er muligt. 



Sørg for, at strømadapteren ikke kan bevæge sig under transporten og derved beskadige 
enheden. Hvis enheden modtages beskadiget som følge af misbrug eller utilsigtet skade, vil vi 
muligvis tage penge for at reparere den. I så fald kontakter vi dig først. Kontakt Lumie, hvis du vil 
have flere oplysninger.

   Serienummer (se i bunden af enheden)          Importør 

Brug af Mini
Hvordan bruger man Mini til lysterapi?
Sollys er en naturlig humør-booster, der påvirker kroppens kemi (fx melatonin og serotonin 
niveauer). Hvis du ikke får nok eksponering af dagslys, er lysterapi med Mini den næstbedste ting,  
der bringer dig i bedre humør, øger energien og hjælper dig med at føle dig mere opmærksom. 
Det kan også hjælpe med at lindre symptomerne på vintertristhed. Placer Mini på en afstand 
af en armslængde (ca. 50 cm) med lyset vinklet mod dit ansigt, og indstil lysintensiteten til fuld 
lysstyrke. Selvom du ikke behøver at stirre på lyskilden, skal lyset nå dine øjne for at have nogen 
effekt. Det betyder, at du kan bruge Mini, mens du læser, arbejder på din bærbare computer osv.

Hvor ofte skal du bruge Mini for velværestøtte?

Din krops naturlige rytmer, som påvirker humør, søvn og generel velvære, er styret af, hvor 
meget lys (naturligt og kunstigt) du udsættes for. Mini efterligner farven og intensiteten af 
naturligt lys, så hvis du er indendørs, virker en lysterapibehandling hurtigt for at forbedre humør, 
energi, fokus og ydeevne. Ved dagligt brug kan Mini fremme et mere regelmæssigt søvn-/
vågenmønster, hvilket gør det nemmere at falde i søvn og vågne op og føle sig mere frisk.

Hvor ofte skal du bruge Mini til vinterblues?
Hold øje med tidlige tegn på vintertristhed i september/oktober, og hvis du begynder at føle dig 
mere træt, angst eller irritabel, så begynd at bruge Mini. Når foråret nærmer sig, kan du skære 
ned på dine lyse lysterapibehandlinger. Hvis symptomerne vender tilbage, skal du blot bruge 
Mini igen i et par dage.

Hvornår skal du bruge Mini?
Hvis du bruger Mini mod vintertristned, er skarpt lys om morgenen mest effektivt, så prøv 
det først. For nogle mennesker er lyseksponering tidligt på aftenen gavnlig. Hvis du har svært 
ved at komme i gang om morgenen, skal du tænde for Mini så hurtigt som muligt. Hvis du 
ikke har meget tid om morgenen, så bør du sigte efter en supplerende lysterapibehandling 
om eftermiddagen. Hvis du har tendens til at føle dig søvnig eller falder i søvn for tidligt, skal 
du bruge Mini sidst på eftermiddagen/tidlig aften. Det er bedst at undgå stærkt lys for tæt på 
sengetid – inden for omkring tre timer – da du ellers kan få svært ved at falde i søvn.

Hvor længe skal du bruge Mini?
Med lyset på fuld lysstyrke får du det maksimale udbytte, så placer Mini på en afstand af en 
armslængde (ca. 50 cm) og start med 30 minutter om dagen (1.500 lux). Det kan være at dette 
virker for dig, men hvis du ikke mærker nogen effekt, så øg din eksponering hver dag, indtil du 
finder noget, der virker for dig. Hvis du er mere komfortabel med Mini placeret længere væk, 
så vil lysstyrken der når dine øjne mindskes, og du bliver derfor nødt til at sidde foran Mini i 
længere tid. På samme måde, hvis du bruger Mini med reduceret lysstyrke, vil lysstyrken der når 
dine øjne også mindskes, og du bliver nødt til at sidde foran Mini i længere tid. 

Der er ingen risiko ved at bruge lyset i længere tid end anbefalet. Du kan få din lysterapi på én  
gang eller bruge Mini flere gange fordelt over hele dagen for en kumulativ effekt. Hvis du oplever,  
at dine øjne bliver lidt ømme, så prøv at øge afstanden til Mini, reducer lysstyrken eller sluk for 
Mini i et stykke tid. Uanset om du bruger Mini til vintertristhed eller til generel velvære, så prøv 
at bruge Mini omkring samme tid hver dag, når du har fundet et mønster, der passer til dig.



Teknisk beskrivelse
Med forbehold for ændringer uden varsel.

Lumie Mini

Aftageligt tilbehør: Strømadapter (medfølger)

Nominelt input: 100-240 V vekselstrøm, 50/60 Hz, maks. 0,2 A (PF > 0,9)

Nominelt output: 12,6 V  0,85 A (12,0 W)
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Relativ luftfugtighed: 15 % til 93 % (ikke-kondenserende)

Lufttryk: 25 kPa til 106 kPa

Farvetemperatur: 4000 K

Farvegengivelsesindeks: 80

Når lysstyrken er sat på maks., leverer Mini 10 000 lux ved 12 cm.

Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde i energieffektivitetsklasse D.

  Europæisk   Overensstemmelsesvurderet
 overensstemmelseserklæring  i Storbritannien

Kontakt os
Hvis du har spørgsmål eller problemer angående dette produkt eller har forslag, som du
mener, kan hjælpe os med at forbedre vores produkter eller tjenester, bedes du sende en
e-mail til info@lumie.com.

 Outside In (Cambridge) Limited, 3 The Links,
Trafalgar Way, Bar Hill, Cambridge, CB23 8UD, UK.

Lumie er et registreret varemærke tilhørende:
Outside In (Cambridge) Limited, registreret i England og Wales.
Registreringsnummer: 2647359.

Momsnr.:  
GB 880 9837 71 (UK) 
NL 826301381B01 (EU)
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Skanna QR-koden för att ladda ner hela bruksanvisningen eller skriv följande  
länk i webbläsaren: https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini

Säkerhet
 

  Läs bruksanvisningen.

Kontakta Lumie innan användning om enheten är skadad.

  Håll den borta från vatten och fukt.

 Endast för användning inomhus.

Enheten blir varm när ljuset är tänt, så säkerställ att den inte övertäcks.

Använd enbart strömadaptern som medföljer.

Håll huvudströmadapter och kabel avskilda från uppvärmda ytor. Om någon av dessa är skadade  
bör de ersättas med godkända produkter från Lumie.

Endast för vuxna och barn över 7 år. Barn som använder ljuset, eller som leker nära det, bör 
övervakas.

  Varning – försök inte att utföra service på enheten eller modifiera någon av dess delar.

Om enheten har förvarats i temperatur som inte  
överensstämmer med rekommendationen för drift (5°C till 35°C), låt den vila under minst  
1 timme innan du ansluter strömkällan för att undvika kondensation eller överhettning.

Ljuskällan i denna armatur skall endast ersättas  
av Lumie eller en auktoriserad Lumiedistributör.

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet
Elektrostatisk urladdning kan påverka produktens funktion. Om detta inträffar stänger du av 
enheten i minst 10 sekunder så att den återställs.

Avfallshantering
Släng inte nätadaptern eller enheten med vanligt hushållsavfall. Ta dem till en åter- 
vinningsstation för ansvarsfull hantering. 

VARNING!
Kontakta en läkare innan du använder produkten om något av följande gäller:
·  Du har allvarliga problem med ögonen eller har genomgått ögonoperation;
·  Du har uppmanats att undvika starkt ljus eller tar mediciner som kan orsaka ljuskänslighet;
·  Du har diagnostiserats med depression eller andra humör-/sömnstörningar. Detta är särskilt  

viktigt om du också tar medicin för detta eftersom ljusterapi kan påverka ditt humör.

 
Garanti
Denna enhet omfattas av garantin för eventuella tillverkningsfel i 3 år från inköpsdatumet. Detta 
gäller som tillägg till dina lagstadgade rättigheter. Använd originalförpackningen (inklusive intern 



förpackning) om möjligt om du behöver returnera produkten för service. Se till att nätadaptern 
förhindras från att förflyttas och skada enheten under transport. Om enheten är skadad, genom 
felaktig användning eller oavsiktlig skada, kan vi behöva ta ut en kostnad för reparation. Vi 
kommer att kontakta dig först. Kontakta Lumie för ytterligare hjälp.

   Serienummer (se enhetens bas)           Importör 

Användelse av Mini
Hur använder man Mini för ljusterapi?
Solljus är en naturlig humörhöjare som påverkar kroppens kemi (t.ex. nivåerna av melatonin 
och serotonin). Om du inte får tillräckligt med dagsljus är ljusterapi med Mini det näst bästa 
alternativet för att förbättra humöret, öka energin och hjälpa dig att känna dig mer alert. Det 
kan också lindra symtom på vinterdepression. 
Placera Mini på en armslängds avstånd (ca 50 cm) med ljuset riktat mot ansiktet och ställ in 
ljusintensiteten på högsta ljusstyrka. Även om du inte behöver stirra direkt på ljuskällan måste 
ljuset nå dina ögon för att ha effekt. Det innebär att du kan använda Mini medan du läser, 
arbetar på din bärbara dator osv.

Hur ofta ska du använda Mini för att stödja ditt välmående?
Din kropps naturliga rytmer, som påverkar humör, sömn och allmän hälsa, styrs av hur mycket 
ljus (både naturligt och artificiellt) du utsätts för. Mini efterliknar färgen och intensiteten 
hos naturligt ljus, så om du är inomhus ger en ljusterapisession snabbt effekt för att 
förbättra humör, energi, fokus och prestation. Vid daglig användning kan Mini främja en mer 
regelbunden sömn-/vakencykel, vilket gör det lättare att somna och vakna upp med en känsla 
av att vara utvilad.

Hur ofta ska du använda Mini mot vintertrötthet?
Var uppmärksam på tidiga tecken på vintertrötthet redan i september/oktober. Om du märker 
att du blir mer trött, orolig eller irritabel, bör du börja använda Mini. När våren närmar sig 
kan du dra ner på dina ljusterapibehandlingar. Om symtomen kommer tillbaka är det bara att 
använda Mini igen under några dagar.

När ska du använda Mini?
Om du använder Mini mot vinterdepression är starkt ljus på morgonen mest effektivt, så 
försök med det först. För vissa personer är exponering för ljus tidigt på kvällen fördelaktigt. 
Om du har svårt att komma igång på morgonen bör du slå på Mini så snart som möjligt. Har 
du inte mycket tid på morgonen kan du satsa på en kompletterande ljusterapibehandling på 
eftermiddagen. Om du tenderar att känna dig dåsig eller somna för tidigt, bör du använda 
Mini i slutet av eftermiddagen eller tidigt på kvällen. Det är bäst att undvika starkt ljus för nära 
läggdags – inom ungefär tre timmar – eftersom det kan göra det svårare att somna.

Hur länge ska du använda Mini?
Med ljuset på full ljusstyrka får du maximal effekt, så placera Mini på en armslängds avstånd 
(ca 50 cm) och börja med 30 minuter om dagen (1 500 lux). Det kan fungera för dig, men om 
du inte märker någon effekt, öka exponeringen gradvis tills du hittar något som fungerar. 
Om du känner dig mer bekväm med att placera Mini längre bort minskar ljusstyrkan som 
når dina ögon, och du behöver därför sitta framför Mini en längre tid. På samma sätt, om du 
använder Mini med reducerad ljusstyrka, minskar också ljusstyrkan som når dina ögon, vilket 
innebär att du måste sitta framför Mini längre. 

Det finns ingen risk med att använda ljuset längre än den rekommenderade tiden. Du kan få 
din ljusterapi i ett svep eller använda Mini flera gånger utspritt över dagen för en kumulativ 
effekt. Om dina ögon blir lite ömma, prova att öka avståndet till Mini, minska ljusstyrkan eller 



stäng av Mini ett tag. Oavsett om du använder Mini för att mota bort vintertrötthet eller för 
allmänt välbefinnande, försök använda Mini vid ungefär samma tid varje dag när du har hittat 
ett mönster som passar dig.

Teknisk beskrivning
Med förbehåll för ändringar utan föregående meddelande.

Lumie Mini

Avtagbart tillbehör: Strömadapter (medföljer)

Nominell inmatning: 100–240 Vac, 50/60 Hz, 0,2 A max. (PF > 0,9)

Nominell utgång: 12,6 V  0,85 A (12,0 W)
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Relativ luftfuktighet: 15 % till 93 % (icke-kondenserande)

Atmosfärstryck: 70 kPa till 106 kPa
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Temperatur:  -25°C t till +70°C

Relativ luftfuktighet: 15 % till 93 % (icke-kondenserande)

Atmosfärstryck: 25 kPa till 106 kPa

Färgtemperatur: 4000 K

Index för färgåtergivning: 80

Vid maximal ljusstyrka levererar Mini 10 000 lux vid 12 cm.

Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla med energieffektivitetsklass D.

  Överensstämmer med EU standard  Bedömd överensstämmelse i Storbritannien

Kontakta oss
Om du har några frågor om eller problem med produkten, eller har förslag som du tror kan hjälpa  
oss att förbättra produkterna eller tjänsterna, får du gärna skicka e-post till info@lumie.com.

 Outside In (Cambridge) Limited, 3 The Links,
Trafalgar Way, Bar Hill, Cambridge, CB23 8UD, UK.

Lumie är ett registrerat varumärke av:
Outside In (Cambridge) Limited, registrerat i England och Wales.
Registreringsnummer: 2647359.

Momsregistreringsnummer: 
GB 880 9837 71 (UK)
NL 826301381B01 (EU)OR
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Scan	this	QR	code	to	download	the	full	user	guide,	or	type	the	
following	link	into	your	web	browser:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini

Safety
Read	instructions	for	use.	
If	the	unit	is	damaged,	please	contact	Lumie	before	use.
Keep	away	from	water	and	damp.	
For	indoor	use	only.	
The	unit	gets	warm	when	the	light	is	on,	so	make	sure	that	it	is	not	covered.	
Use	only	the	mains	power	adaptor	supplied.
Keep	the	mains	power	adaptor	and	cable	away	from	heated	surfaces.	If	either	are	
damaged,	they	should	be	replaced	with	an	approved	Lumie	product.	
Only	to	be	used	by	adults	and	children	over	7	years	old.	Children	using	the	light,	or	
playing	near	it,	should	be	supervised.
Caution	–	do	not	attempt	to	service	or	modify	any	part	of	the	unit.	
If	the	unit	has	been	stored	outside	the	recommended	operating	temperature	range	
(5	°C	to	35	°C),	allow	it	to	stand	for	at	least	1	hour	before	applying	power	to	avoid	
condensation	or	overheating.
The	light	source	contained	in	this	luminaire	shall	only	be	replaced	by	Lumie	or	an	
authorised	Lumie	distributor.
Electromagnetic compatibility
Electrostatic	discharge	may	affect	the	working	of	this	product.	If	this		occurs,	simply	
switch	off	for	at	least	10	seconds	and	the	unit	will	reset.
Disposal
Do	not	throw	out	the	mains	power	adaptor	or	the	unit	with	normal	domestic	waste.			
Take	them	to	an	official	recycling	point	to	be	disposed	of	responsibly.
WARNING!
Check	with	your	doctor	before	using	this	product	if	any	of	the	following	apply:

You	have	a	major	eye	problem	or	have	had	eye	surgery;
You	have	been	advised	to	avoid	bright	light	or	are	taking	medication	that	may	cause	
photosensitivity;
You	have	been	diagnosed	with	depression	or	other	mood/sleep	disorders.	This	is	
especially	important	if	you	are	also	taking	medication	for	this,	since	light	therapy	can	
affect	your	mood.

Warranty
This	unit	is	covered	under	warranty	against	any	manufacturing	defect	for	3	years	from	
the	date	of	purchase.	This	is	in	addition	to	your	statutory	rights.	If	you	need	to	return	the	
product	for	servicing,	use	the	original	packaging	(including	internal	packing)	if	possible.	
Make	sure	the	mains	power	adaptor	is	prevented	from	moving	in	transit	and	damaging	
the	unit.	If	the	unit	is	received	damaged,	through	misuse	or	accidental	damage,	then	we	
may	have	to	charge	to	repair	it;	we	will	contact	you	first.	Please	contact	Lumie	for	further	
advice.

	 Serial	number	(see	base	of	
unit)

	 Importer	

Technical description
Subject	to	change	without	notice.	
Lumie Mini
Detachable	accessory:	Mains	power	adaptor	(supplied)	 	
Rated	Input:	100–240	V	AC,	50/60	Hz,	0.2	A	max.	(PF	>	0.9)	
Rated	Output:	12.6	V	⎓	0.85	A	(12.0	W)
Operating	conditions:	
Temperature:	5	°C	to	35	°C	
Relative	humidity:	15%	to	93%	(non-condensing)	
Atmospheric	pressure:	70	kPa	to	106	kPa
Storage/transport	conditions:	
Temperature:	-25	°C	to	+70	°C	
Relative	humidity:	15%	to	93%	(non-condensing)	
Atmospheric	pressure:	25	kPa	to	106	kPa
Colour	temperature:	4000	K	
Colour	rendering	index:	80
At	maximum	brightness,	Mini	delivers	10	000	lux	at	12	cm.	
This	product	contains	a	light	source	of	energy	efficiency	class	D.

	 European	Declaration	of	
Conformity

	 UK	Conformity	Assessed	

Contact us
If	you	have	any	questions	or	problems	regarding	this	product,	or	have	suggestions	that	
you	feel	could	help	us	improve	our	products	or	service	please	email	info@lumie.com.

	Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	3	The	Links,	
Trafalgar	Way,	Bar	Hill,	Cambridge,	CB23	8UD,	UK.
Lumie	is	a	registered	trademark	of:	
Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	incorporated	in	England	and	Wales.	
Registered	Number:	2647359.
VAT	No:	
GB	880	9837	71	 (UK)	
NL	826301381B01	 (EU)
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•

•

FRA
Scannez	ce	Code	QR	pour	télécharger	le	guide	d'utilisateur	complet	
ou	tapez	le	lien	suivant	dans	votre	navigateur	Web	:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini

Sécurité
Lisez	le	mode	d'emploi.	
Si	l'appareil	est	endommagé,	contactez	Lumie	avant	de	l'utiliser.
Maintenez-le	à	l'abri	de	l'eau	et	de	l'humidité.	
Pour	un	usage	intérieur	uniquement.	
L'appareil	devient	chaud	lorsqu'il	est	allumé.	Veillez	à	ce	qu'il	ne	soit	pas	couvert.
Utilisez	uniquement	l'adaptateur	secteur	fourni.
Maintenez	l'adaptateur	secteur	et	le	câble	à	l'écart	des	surfaces	chauffées.	Si	l'un	d'eux	
est	endommagé,	il	doit	être	remplacé	par	un	produit	Lumie	agréé.
Utilisation	réservée	aux	adultes	et	aux	enfants	de	plus	de	7	ans.	Les	enfants	qui	utilisent	
cette	lampe	ou	jouent	à	proximité	doivent	être	surveillés.
Attention	:	n'essayez	pas	de	réparer	ni	de	modifier	des	pièces	de	l'appareil.	
Si	l'appareil	a	été	entreposé	à	une	température	hors	de	la	plage	recommandée	pour	son	
fonctionnement	(de	5	°C	à	35	°C),	attendez	au	moins	une	heure	avant	de	le	mettre	sous	
tension	pour	éviter	toute	condensation	ou	surchauffe.
La	source	lumineuse	contenue	dans	ce	luminaire	ne	peut	être	remplacée	que	par	Lumie	
ou	l'un	de	ses	distributeurs	agréés.
Compatibilité électromagnétique
Une	décharge	électrostatique	peut	affecter	le	fonctionnement	de	ce	produit.	Si	cela	
arrive,	il	suffit	de	mettre	l'appareil	hors	tension	pendant	au	moins	10	secondes	pour	le	
réinitialiser.
Jeter l'appareil
Ne	jetez	pas	l'adaptateur	secteur	ou	l'appareil	avec	les	ordures	ménagères	ordinaires. 	
Déposez-les	de	manière	responsable	dans	un	point	de	recyclage	officiel.
ATTENTION !
Consultez	votre	médecin	avant	d'utiliser	ce	produit	si	l'une	des	situations	suivantes	
s'applique	:

Vous	souffrez	d'un	problème	de	vue	important	ou	avez	subi	une	opération	des	yeux	;
On	vous	a	conseillé	d'éviter	la	lumière	vive	ou	vous	prenez	des	médicaments	
photosensibilisants	;
On	vous	a	diagnostiqué	une	dépression	ou	d'autres	troubles	de	l'humeur	ou	du	
sommeil.	Cela	est	particulièrement	important	si	vous	prenez	des	médicaments,	car	la	
luminothérapie	peut	également	affecter	votre	humeur.

Garantie
L'appareil	est	garanti	contre	tout	défaut	de	fabrication	pendant	3	ans	à	compter	de	la	
date	d'achat.	Cette	garantie	s'ajoute	à	vos	droits	prévus	par	la	loi.	Si	vous	devez	rendre	
votre	appareil	pour	le	faire	réparer,	renvoyez-le	si	possible	dans	son	emballage	d'origine	
(y	compris	l'emballage	interne).	Veillez	à	ce	que	l'adaptateur	secteur	ne	puisse	pas	se	
déplacer	pendant	le	transport	et	endommager	l'appareil.	Si	nous	recevons	l'appareil	
abîmé,	en	raison	d'une	mauvaise	utilisation	ou	d'un	dommage	accidentel,	il	est	possible	
que	nous	vous	facturions	la	réparation.	Nous	vous	contacterons	préalablement	si	tel	est	
le	cas.	Pour	tout	autre	conseil,	veuillez	contacter	Lumie.

	 Numéro	de	série	(voir	dessous	
de	l'appareil)

	 Importateur	

Description technique
Sous	réserve	de	modification	sans	préavis.
Lumie Mini
Accessoire	amovible	:	adaptateur	secteur	(fourni)	 	
Entrée	nominale	:	100–240	V	AC,	50/60	Hz,	0,2	A	max.	(PF	>	0,9)		
Sortie	nominale	:	12.6	V	⎓	0,85	A	(12,0	W)
Conditions	de	fonctionnement	:	
Température	:	de	5	°C	à	35	°C	
Humidité	relative	:	15	%	à	93	%	(sans	condensation)	
Pression	atmosphérique	:	70	kPa	à	106	kPa
Conditions	d'entreposage/de	transport	:	
Température	:	de	-25	°C	à	+70	°C	
Humidité	relative	:	15	%	à	93	%	(sans	condensation)	
Pression	atmosphérique	:	25	kPa	à	106	kPa
Température	de	couleur	:	4000	K	
Indice	de	rendu	des	couleurs	:	80	
À	sa	luminosité	maximale,	Mini	émet	10	000	lux	à	12	cm.	
Ce	produit	contient	une	source	lumineuse	de	classe	d’efficacité	énergétique	D.

	 Déclaration	de	conformité	
européenne

	 Conforme	aux	normes	en	
vigueur	au	Royaume-Uni

Contactez-nous
Si	vous	avez	des	questions	ou	des	problèmes	concernant	ce	produit,	ou	si	vous	souhaitez	
nous	faire	part	de	suggestions	susceptibles	d'améliorer	nos	produits	ou	nos	services,	
veuillez	envoyer	un	e-mail	à	info@lumie.com.

	Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	3	The	Links,	
Trafalgar	Way,	Bar	Hill,	Cambridge,	CB23	8UD,	UK.
Lumie	est	une	marque	déposée	de	:	
Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	enregistrée	en	Angleterre	et	au	Pays	de	Galles.	
Numéro	d’enregistrement	:	2647359.	
N°	de	TVA	:	
GB	880	9837	71	 (UK)	
NL	826301381B01	 (EU)
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DEU
Scannen	Sie	diesen	QR-Code,	um	das	vollständige	Mini-
Benutzerhandbuch	herunterzuladen,	oder	geben	Sie	den	folgenden	
Link	in	Ihren	Webbrowser	ein:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini

Sicherheit
Lesen	Sie	die	Bedienungsanleitung.	
Sollte	das	Produkt	beschädigt	sein,	wenden	Sie	sich	bitte	vor	Gebrauch	an	
Lumie.
Von	Wasser	und	Feuchtigkeit	fernhalten.	
Nur	für	den	Gebrauch	in	Innenräumen	bestimmt.	
Wenn	das	Licht	eingeschaltet	ist,	wird	das	Gerät	warm.	Stellen	Sie	daher	sicher,	dass	es	
nicht	abgedeckt	ist.	
Das	Gerät	nur	mit	dem	mitgelieferten	Netzteil	verwenden.	
Netzteil	und	Kabel	von	beheizten	Oberflächen	fernhalten.	Sollten	Netzteil	oder	Kabel	
beschädigt	sein,	müssen	sie	durch	ein	Lumie-Produkt	ersetzt	werden.	
Nutzung	nur	durch	Erwachsene	und	Kinder,	die	älter	als	7	Jahre	sind.	Kinder,	die	die	
Lampe	benutzen	oder	in	der	Nähe	der	Lampe	spielen,	müssen	beaufsichtigt	werden.
Achtung	–	Versuchen	Sie	nicht,	Teile	des	Geräts	zu	warten	oder	zu	verändern.	
Falls	das	Gerät	außerhalb	des	empfohlenen	Betriebstemperaturbereichs	(5	°C	bis	
35	°C)	gelagert	wurde,	sollten	Sie	zur	Vermeidung	von	Kondensation	oder	Überhitzung	
mindestens	eine	Stunde	warten,	bevor	Sie	das	Gerät	an	das	Stromnetz	anschließen.
Die	in	dieser	Lampe	enthaltene	Lichtquelle	darf	nur	durch	Lumie	oder	einen	autorisierten	
Lumie-Händler	ersetzt	werden.
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit
Elektrostatische	Entladungen	können	die	Funktionsfähigkeit	dieses	Produkts	
beeinträchtigen.	Schalten	Sie	das	Gerät	in	diesem	Fall	für	mindestens	10	Sekunden	aus,	
und	das	Gerät	wird	neu	eingestellt.	
Entsorgung
Entsorgen	Sie	das	Netzteil	oder	das	Gerät	nicht	mit	dem	normalen	Hausmüll.	Bringen	 	
Sie	sie	zu	einem	öffentlichen	Recyclinghof,	wo	sie	ordnungsgemäß	entsorgt	werden.
WARNUNG!
Sprechen	Sie	mit	Ihrem	Arzt,	bevor	Sie	dieses	Produkt	verwenden,	wenn	einer	der	
folgenden	Punkte	zutrifft:	

Sie	haben	ein	schweres	Augenleiden	oder	hatten	eine	Augenoperation;	
Es	wurde	Ihnen	geraten,	helles	Licht	zu	meiden	oder	Medikamente	einzunehmen,	die	zu	
Lichtempfindlichkeit	führen	können;	
Bei	Ihnen	wurde	eine	Depression	oder	eine	andere	Stimmungsbeeinträchtigung	/	
Schlafstörung	diagnostiziert.	Dies	ist	besonders	wichtig,	wenn	Sie	hierfür	auch	
Medikamente	einnehmen,	da	die	Lichttherapie	auch	Ihre	Stimmung	beeinflussen	kann.

Garantie
Auf	dieses	Gerät	bieten	wir	ab	Kaufdatum	eine	3-jährige	Garantie	
gegen	Herstellungsmängel.	Dies	gilt	zusätzlich	zu	etwaigen	gesetzlichen	
Verbraucherschutzregelungen.	Wenn	Sie	Ihr	Gerät	zur	Wartung	zurücksenden,	verwenden	
Sie	wenn	möglich	die	Originalverpackung	(einschließlich	der	inneren	Verpackung).	
Vergewissern	Sie	sich,	dass	das	Netzteil	so	gesichert	ist,	dass	es	das	Gerät	während	des	
Transports	nicht	beschädigt.	Sollte	das	Gerät	versehentlich	oder	wegen	unsachgemäßem	
Gebrauch	in	beschädigtem	Zustand	bei	uns	eintreffen,	müssen	wir	die	Reparatur	
gegebenenfalls	in	Rechnung	stellen.	In	einem	solchen	Fall	setzen	wir	uns	vorher	mit	Ihnen	
in	Verbindung.	Bitte	wenden	Sie	sich	mit	weiteren	Fragen	an	Lumie.

	 Seriennummer	(im	unteren	
Teil	des	Geräts)

	 Importeur	

Technische Daten
Änderungen	vorbehalten.
Lumie Mini
Abnehmbares	Zubehör:	Netzteil	(im	Lieferumfang	enthalten)	
Nenneingang:	100–240	V	AC,	50/60	Hz,	0,2	A	max.	(PF	>	0,9)	
Nennleistung:	12,6	V	⎓	0,85	A	(12,0	W)
Betriebsbedingungen:	
Temperatur:	5	°C	bis	35	°C	
Relative	Luftfeuchtigkeit:	15	%	bis	93	%	(nicht	kondensierend)	
Atmosphärischer	Druck:	70	kPa	bis	106	kPa	
Lager-/Transportbedingungen:	
Temperatur:	-25	°C	bis	+70	°C	
Relative	Luftfeuchtigkeit:	15	%	bis	93	%	(nicht	kondensierend)	
Atmosphärischer	Druck:	25	kPa	bis	106	kPa	
Farbtemperatur:	4000	K	
Farbwiedergabe-Index:	80	
Bei	maximaler	Helligkeit	liefert	Mini	10	000	Lux	bei	12	cm.	
Dieses	Produkt	enthält	eine	Lichtquelle	der	Energieeffizienzklasse	D.

	 EU-Konformitätserklärung 	 UK-Konformität	geprüft	

Kontakt
Wenn	Sie	Fragen	zu	oder	Probleme	mit	diesem	Produkt	haben,	oder	wenn	Sie	
Anregungen	zur	Verbesserung	unserer	Produkte	bzw.	Dienstleistungen	mit	uns	teilen	
möchten,	senden	Sie	uns	bitte	eine	E-Mail	an:	info@lumie.com.

	Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	3	The	Links,	
Trafalgar	Way,	Bar	Hill,	Cambridge,	CB23	8UD,	UK.
Lumie	ist	eine	eingetragene	Marke	von:	
Outside	In	(Cambridge)	Limited,	eingetragen	in	England	und	Wales.	
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Para	descargar	el	Manual	del	usuario,	escanee	este	código	QR	o	
pegue	el	siguiente	enlace	en	su	navegador	web:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini	

Seguridad
Lea	las	instrucciones	de	uso.	
Si	la	unidad	está	dañada,	comuníquese	con	Lumie	antes	de	usarla.
Mantenga	la	unidad	alejada	del	agua	y	la	humedad.	
Solo	para	uso	en	interiores.	
La	unidad	se	calienta	cuando	la	luz	está	encendida,	por	lo	que	deberá	asegurarse	de	no	cubrirla.
Utilice	únicamente	el	adaptador	de	corriente	suministrado.	
Mantenga	el	adaptador	y	el	cable	alejados	de	superficies	calientes.	Si	alguno	de	esos	
componentes	sufre	daños,	deberá	sustituirse	por	un	producto	Lumie	aprobado.	
Este	producto	está	pensado	para	adultos	y	niños	mayores	de	7	años.	Cuando	los	niños	lo	
utilicen	o	jueguen	en	sus	cercanías,	se	les	debe	supervisar.	
Precaución:	No	intente	reparar	o	modificar	ninguna	pieza	de	la	unidad.	
Si	la	unidad	ha	estado	almacenada	a	una	temperatura	fuera	del	rango	recomendado	
(de	5	°C	a	35	°C),	deje	que	pase	al	menos	1	hora	antes	de	conectarla	a	la	alimentación	
eléctrica,	para	evitar	condensación	o	sobrecalentamiento.	
La	fuente	luminosa	de	esta	lámpara	solo	la	debería	sustituir	Lumie	o	un	distribuidor	de	
Lumie	autorizado.
Compatibilidad electromagnética
Las	descargas	electrostáticas	pueden	afectar	al	funcionamiento	de	este	producto.	Si	
esto	ocurre,	simplemente	apague	el	aparato	durante	al	menos	10	segundos	para	que	la	
unidad	se	restablezca.	
Eliminación
No	deseche	el	adaptador	de	corriente	ni	la	unidad	junto	con	los	residuos	domésticos	 	
normales.	Deposítelos	en	un	punto	de	reciclaje	oficial	para	que	sean	desechados	de	
forma	responsable.	
¡ADVERTENCIA!
Consulte	con	su	médico	antes	de	usar	este	producto	si	cumple	con	alguna	de	estas	
condiciones:	

Tiene	problemas	oculares	importantes	o	se	le	ha	practicado	una	cirugía	ocular;	
Se	le	ha	recomendado	que	evite	la	luz	intensa	o	está	tomando	medicación	que	puede	
causar	fotosensibilidad;	
Se	le	ha	diagnosticado	depresión	o	alguna	afección	del	estado	de	ánimo	o	del	sueño.	
Esto	es	especialmente	importante	si	también	está	tomando	medicamentos	para	dicha	
afección,	ya	que	la	terapia	luminosa	también	puede	afectar	a	su	estado	de	ánimo.

Garantía
Esta	unidad	tiene	una	garantía	de	3	años	que	cubre	cualquier	defecto	de	fabricación	
desde	la	fecha	de	compra.	Esto	es	una	adición	a	sus	derechos	legales.	Si	tiene	que	
devolver	el	producto	para	efectuar	un	servicio	técnico,	utilice	el	embalaje	original	
(incluido	el	embalaje	interno)	siempre	que	sea	posible.	Asegúrese	de	que	el	adaptador	
de	corriente	quede	inmovilizado	para	evitar	que	dañe	la	unidad	durante	el	transporte.	Si	
se	recibe	la	unidad	con	algún	daño	accidental	o	causado	por	mal	uso,	se	le	cobrará	la	
reparación;	en	tal	caso,	primero	nos	pondremos	en	contacto	con	usted.	Si	necesita	mas	
información,	póngase	en	contacto	con	Lumie.

	 Número	de	serie	(en	la	base	
de	la	unidad)

	 Importador	

Descripción técnica
Sujeta	a	cambios	sin	previo	aviso.
Lumie Mini
Accesorio	desacoplable:	Adaptador	de	corriente	(suministrado)	 	
Potencia	nominal	de	entrada:	100–240	V	CA,	50/60	Hz,	0,2	A	máx.	(PF	>	0,9)	
Potencia	nominal	de	salida:	12,6	V	⎓	0,85	A	(12,0	W)	
Condiciones	de	funcionamiento:	
Temperatura:	5	°C	a	35	°C	
Humedad	relativa:	15	%	a	93	%	(sin	condensación)	
Presión	atmosférica:	70	kPa	a	106	kPa	
Condiciones	de	almacenamiento/transporte:	
Temperatura:	-25	°C	a	+70	°C	
Humedad	relativa:	15	%	a	93	%	(sin	condensación)	
Presión	atmosférica:	25	kPa	a	106	kPa	
Temperatura	de	color:	4000	K	
Índice	de	reproducción	cromática:	80
Con	un	brillo	máximo,	Mini	produce	10	000	lux	a	12	cm.	
Este	producto	contiene	una	fuente	de	luz	de	clase	de	eficiencia	energética	D.

	 Declaración	de	conformidad	
de	la	UE

	 Conformidad	Evaluada	del	
Reino	Unido

Póngase en contacto con nosotros
Si	tiene	alguna	sugerencia	para	ayudarnos	a	mejorar	nuestros	productos	o	servicios,	o	
tiene	preguntas	o	problemas	con	la	unidad,	envíe	un	correo	electrónico	a	info@lumie.com.
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Scansiona	questo	codice	QR	per	scaricare	la	guida	utente	completa	
o	digita	il	link	seguente	nel	tuo	browser	Web:	
https://www.lumie.com/support/product-guides/mini	

Sicurezza
Leggere	le	istruzioni	per	l'uso.	 	
Se	l'unità	è	danneggiata,	contattare	Lumie	prima	dell'uso.
Tenere	lontano	da	acqua	e	umidità.	
Solo	per	uso	interno.	 	
Poiché	l'unità	si	riscalda	quando	la	luce	è	accesa,	assicurarsi	che	non	rimanga	coperta.	
Utilizzare	solo	l'adattatore	di	rete	in	dotazione.	
Tenere	l'adattatore	di	rete	e	il	cavo	di	alimentazione	lontani	da	superfici	calde.	Se	sono	
danneggiati,	sostituirli	con	un	prodotto	Lumie	approvato.	
L'apparecchio	deve	essere	utilizzato	solo	da	adulti	e	bambini	al	di	sopra	dei	7	anni.	I	
bambini	più	piccoli	possono	usare	la	lampada	o	giocare	in	prossimità	di	essa	solo	sotto	la	
supervisione	di	un	adulto.
Attenzione:	non	tentare	di	riparare	o	modificare	l'unità	o	parti	della	stessa.	
Se	l'unità	è	stata	conservata	a	temperature	che	non	rientrano	nell'intervallo	di	
funzionamento	consigliato	(5-35	°C),	attendere	almeno	1	ora	prima	di	collegarla	alla	rete	
elettrica,	onde	evitare	la	formazione	di	condensa	o	il	surriscaldamento.	
La	sorgente	luminosa	contenuta	in	questo	apparecchio	può	essere	sostituita	solo	da	Lumie	o	
da	un	distributore	Lumie	autorizzato.
Compatibilità elettromagnetica
Le	scariche	elettrostatiche	possono	influenzare	il	funzionamento	di	questo	prodotto.	Se	ciò	
si	verifica,	è	sufficiente	spegnerlo	per	almeno	10	secondi	e	si	resetterà.	
Smaltimento
Non	smaltire	l'adattatore	di	rete	o	l'unità	insieme	ai	rifiuti	domestici.	Conferirli	a	un	 	
centro	autorizzato	per	la	raccolta	di	rifiuti,	dove	verranno	smaltiti	in	modo	
responsabile.
ATTENZIONE!
Contattare	il	proprio	medico	prima	di	utilizzare	il	prodotto	qualora	sussista	una	delle	
seguenti	condizioni:	

Si	soffre	di	un	grave	disturbo	alla	vista	o	si	è	stati	sottoposti	a	un	intervento	chirurgico	
agli	occhi;	
È	stato	consigliato	di	evitare	l'esposizione	a	luci	intense	o	si	assumono	farmaci	che	
potrebbero	causare	fotosensibilità;	
È	stata	diagnosticata	la	depressione	o	un	altro	disturbo	dell'umore	o	del	sonno.	In	
questo	caso,	il	parere	del	medico	è	importante	soprattutto	se	si	assumono	farmaci	
specifici	per	tale	disturbo,	in	quanto	la	fototerapia	può	influire	anche	sull'umore.

Garanzia
L'unità	è	coperta	da	garanzia	sui	difetti	di	fabbricazione	con	validità	di	3	anni	a	partire	
dalla	data	di	acquisto.	Tale	garanzia	è	da	intendersi	in	aggiunta	ai	diritti	di	legge	del	
cliente.	Qualora	fosse	necessario	restituire	il	prodotto	per	la	manutenzione,	utilizzare	
l'imballaggio	originale	(inclusa	la	confezione	interna),	se	possibile.	Assicurarsi	che	
l'adattatore	di	rete	rimanga	in	posizione	durante	lo	spostamento,	in	modo	da	non	
danneggiare	l'unità.	Se	l'unità	ricevuta	risulta	danneggiata	a	causa	di	un	uso	improprio	o	
di	un	evento	accidentale,	il	costo	della	riparazione	potrebbe	essere	addebitato	al	cliente;	
sarà	nostra	cura	contattare	quest'ultimo.	Per	ulteriori	consigli,	si	invita	a	contattare	
Lumie.

	 Numero	di	serie	(sulla	base	
dell'unità)

	 Importatore	

Descrizione tecnica
Soggetta	a	modifiche	senza	preavviso.
Lumie Mini
Accessorio	rimovibile:	adattatore	di	rete	(in	dotazione)	 	
Tensione	di	ingresso:	100–240	VAC,	50/60	Hz,	0,2	A	max	(PF	>	0,9)
Tensione	di	uscita:	12,6	V	⎓	0,85	A	(12,0	W)	
Condizioni	di	funzionamento:	
Temperatura:	5	°C	–	35	°C	
Umidità	relativa:	15%	–	93%	(senza	condensa)	
Pressione	atmosferica:	70	kPa	–	106	kPa	
Condizioni	di	stoccaggio/trasporto:	
Temperatura:	-25	°C	–	+70	°C	
Umidità	relativa:	15%	–	93%	(senza	condensa)	
Pressione	atmosferica:	25	kPa	–	106	kPa	
Temperatura	dei	colori:	4000	K	
Indice	di	resa	cromatica:	80	
Alla	massima	luminosità,	Mini	fornisce	10	000	lux	a	12	cm.	
Questo	prodotto	contiene	una	sorgente	luminosa	con	classe	di	efficienza	energetica	D.

	 Dichiarazione	di	conformità	
europea

	 Marcatura	di	conformità	del	
Regno	Unito	(UKCA)

Contatti
Per	qualsiasi	suggerimento	che	potrebbe	aiutarci	a	migliorare	i	nostri	prodotti	o	servizi	o	in	
caso	di	domande	o	problemi	relativi	a	questo	prodotto,	inviare	un'e-mail	a	info@lumie.com.
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